
 

 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
(LICENSING ACT 2003)  

 
 

Monday, 12th January, 2015 
 

7.30 pm 
 

Town Hall, Watford 
 
 
 
 

Publication date: 2 January 2015 
 

CONTACT 
If you require further information or you would like a copy of this agenda in another format, 
e.g. large print, please contact Jodie Kloss/Alan Garside in Democracy and Governance on 
01923 278376 or by email to legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk . 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Welcome to this meeting.  We hope you find these notes useful. 
 
 
ACCESS 
 
Access to the Town Hall after 5.15 pm is via the entrance to the Customer Service Centre 
from the visitors’ car park. 
 
Visitors may park in the staff car park after 4.00 p.m. and before 7.00 a.m.  This is a Pay 
and Display car park; the current charge is £1.50 per visit. 
 
The Committee Rooms are on the first floor of the Town Hall and a lift is available. 
Induction loops are available in the Committee Rooms and the Council Chamber. 
 
 
FIRE/EMERGENCY INSTRUCTIONS 
 
In the event of a fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the 
instructions given by the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
 

• Do not use the lifts 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings 

• Go to the assembly point at the Pond and wait for further instructions 

• Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so. 
 
 
MOBILE PHONES 
 
Please ensure that mobile phones are switched off or on silent before the start of the 
meeting. 
 
 
FILMING / PHOTOGRAPHY / RECORDING / REPORTING 
 
Please note: this meeting might be filmed / photographed / recorded / reported by a party 
other than Watford Borough Council for subsequent broadcast or publication. 
 
If you do not wish to have your image / voice captured you should let the Chair or 
Democratic Services Officer know before the start of the meeting. 
 
An audio recording may be taken at this meeting for administrative purposes only. 



 

 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillor J Brown (Chair) 
Councillor P Jeffree (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors I Brown, J Connal, K Crout, G Derbyshire, K Hastrick, M Hofman, A Khan, 
H Lynch, B Mauthoor, M Mills, G Saffery, D Scudder and S Williams 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART A - OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/ COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  

 

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 

3. MINUTES  

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2014 to be submitted and signed. 

 
Copies of the minutes of this meeting are usually available seven working days 
following the meeting. 
 
(All minutes are available on the Council’s website.) 
 
 

4. LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES AND UPDATE  

 
 Since the last Committee, the following Licensing Sub-Committee hearings have 

taken place: 

• The Load of Hay (28 July 2014) Councillors Jeffree (Chair), I Brown and S 
Williams 

• Woody Grill (20 November 2014) Councillors Derbyshire (Chair), Connal and 
Scudder. 

• Oceana (24 November 2014) Councillors J Brown (Chair), Connal and 
Derbyshire.  

• Jimmy’s World Grill and Bar (25 November 2014) Councillors Crout (Chair), 
Jeffree and Mills. 

 
The minutes from these meetings to be submitted for approval. 
 
Licensing Sub-Committee minutes are available to view on the Council’s website: 
 http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=133  
 
 
 

5. LICENSING ACT ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 1 - 18) 

 
 Report of the Head of Community and Customer Services 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



PART A  
 

 

  

 
Report to: Licensing Committee (Licensing Act 2003) 
Date of meeting: 12 January 2015    
Report of: Head of Community and Customer Services  
Title: Licensing Act 2003 Annual Report for 2014 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 The Council is responsible under the Licensing Act 2003 for licensing 
alcohol, regulated entertainment and late night refreshment within the 
Borough, which came into force on 24 November 2005.  This is the eighth 
annual report on the operation of the Act within the Borough. 
 

1.2 Watford’s continuing economic confidence seems to be reflected in the 
leisure and retail sector, with several new restaurants and hotels being 
licensed during 2014.  Furthermore, a small number of premises licences 
have been surrendered compared to previous years,  
 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  

  
2.1 That the Licensing Committee notes the report.   
 
Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact: Jeffrey Leib (Licensing 
Manager) on telephone extension: 8429, email: jeffrey.leib@watford.gov.uk.  
 
Report approved by:   
Alan Gough, Head of Community and Customer Services 
 

 
3.0 Introduction 

 
3.1 Under the Licensing Act 2003, Watford Borough Council has responsibility for 

licensing alcohol, regulated entertainment and late night refreshment.  This 
encompasses the determination, grant, administration and enforcement of premises 
licences, club premises certificates, personal licences and temporary event notices to 
authorise those activities to take place. 
 

3.2 The Act requires the licensing authority to produce a statement of licensing policy in 
consultation with specified stakeholders.  Any decisions in relation to the Act must be 
in furtherance of the prevention of crime and disorder; public safety; the prevention of 
public nuisance; and the protection of children from harm.  The licensing authority is 
required to have regard to statutory guidance issued by the Secretary of State and 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



approved by Parliament in the exercise of its functions. 
 

3.3 There are 320 licensed premises (including 15 qualifying clubs) licensed under the 
Act.  This was reported as 326 in 2013 but after database cleaning is actually the 
same as 2014, 320. During 2014 we received fifteen applications for new premises 
licences (in 2013 we received twenty).  There were no applications for new club 
premises certificates.   
 

3.4 According to official statistics1 as at 31 March 2014, there were 204,300 lic
[...]
lution of the corporate 
premises licence holders.    
  

3.13 Minor Variations 
A procedure to allow minor variations to be made to premises licences and club 
premises certificates was introduced in July 2009.  This allows minor changes to be 
made to premises (such as the addition of live music, or minor structural alterations) 
without the need for the full lengthy and expensive variation process.  The table 
below illustrates the number of applications: 
 

 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 

Minor variation 
applications received 

5 13 19 30 29 10 

Minor variation 
applications approved 

3 12 19 29 26 9 

       
 

3.14 One minor variation was recommended by the police and/or licensing authority to be 
made to ensure the premises remained compliant with the Licensing Act, compared 
to six in 2013.  
 

3.15 Premises supervisors in community premises 
For the sixth year, there have been no applications under the arrangements to allow 
community premises to sell alcohol under the authority of a management committee 
rather than a designated premises supervisor. 
 

3.16 Temporary Event Notices 
The chart below indicates the number of temporary event notices received each 
year by the council, only two of which were for alcohol sales alone.   The police 
issued one objection on the grounds that the TEN would be likely to undermine the 
crime prevention objective. 
 

Year Number of TENs Received 

2005 88* 

2006 188 

2007 218 

2008 237 

2009 243 

2010 251 

2011 237 

2012 206 

2013 281 

2014 325 

 
*  Only relates to 24 November (when the Act commenced) to 31 December 2005 
 

 

3.17 TENs continue to be primarily given in respect of premises that are already licensed 
or for which TENs had previously been given.  Nine premises benefited from TENs 
that had not done so in previous years, and thirty-four were given for premises that 

Page 4



do not also have a premises licence or club premises certificate.  Nine of the notices 
were rejected as being invalid (compared to twelve in 2013) and twelve were 
withdrawn for various reasons such as police objections.     
 

3.18 The table below illustrates the number of temporary event notices between 2010 
and 2014 
 

TENs by month 2012 - 2014

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

N
o

 o
f 
T

E
N

s

2012

2013

2014

 
 

3.19 The police made representations against five temporary event notices (compared to 
10 in 2013, 13 in 2012 and 14 in 2011).  Environmental Health exercised their 
powers to object to TENs on two occasions, four fewer than during 2013.  One sub-
committee was convened to consider a TEN, which was refused.  Six counter-
notices were issued by the licensing authority, four of which related to “late” TENs 
and two to “standard” TENs.  Only one counter-notice was issued on the grounds 
that the premises would have exceeded the permitted number of days’ use for the 
year.   
  

3.20 Personal licences 
The table below shows the numbers of personal licences issued since 2005.  There 
were no applications referred to the Licensing Sub-Committee owing to police 
representations during the year.     
 

Year Number of personal licences 

2005 303 

2006 115 

2007 74 

2008 80 

2009 81 

2010 72 

2011 62 

2012 80 

2013 85 

2014 66 

Page 5



  
 

3.21 The local picture is contrary to the national picture, which has seen a year-by year- 
increase and which saw around 25,000 new personal licences issued in 2014.   
 

3.22 As far as officers are aware, none of the personal licences issued by the licensing 
authority have been revoked by the courts following convictions for a relevant 
offence.  However there remains concerns nationally that not all licensees appearing 
before criminal courts disclose the fact they are personal licence holders (as legally 
obliged to), and that the courts do not properly understand their powers in such 
circumstances.  Based on the 99 per cent of local authorities which p

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003) 
 

12 JANUARY 2015 
 

 
Present: Councillor J Brown (Chair) 

Councillor P Jeffree (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors I Brown, J Connal, K Crout, G Derbyshire, 

K Hastrick, M Hofman, A Khan, H Lynch, B Mauthoor, M Mills, 
D Scudder and S Williams 
 

Officers: Environmental Health and Licensing Section Head 
Solicitor 
Licensing Manager 
Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer (JK)  
 

 
 

6   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/ COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  
 
The Committee observed a minute's silence out of respect for those affected by 
the recent tragic events in Paris. 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Saffery. 
 

7   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest.  
 
 

8   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 14 July 2014 were submitted and signed. 
 
 

9   LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES AND UPDATE  
 
The Committee received an update on the Licensing Sub-Committee hearings 
which had taken place since the last Committee meeting.   
 
The minutes were submitted to the Chairs of each Sub-Committee for approval. 
 
 

10   LICENSING ACT ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Community and Customer 
Services providing details of the operation of the Licensing Act 2003 in the 
Borough during 2014. 
 



 
2 

The Licensing Manager introduced the report.  He highlighted some areas of 
note including that the number of Temporary Event Notices had increased while 
the number of Licensing Sub-Committee hearings had noticeably decreased.  
The recent applications had been more complex and he noted that officers had 
conducted a number of mediation meetings to address concerns.  He updated 
the Committee on the applications which had been made for premises in the 
town centre; there had been fewer alcohol-led applications and more food-led 
applications.  This was encouraging as it demonstrated that the Licensing Policy 
was attracting the right kind of premises to the town.  He outlined some of the 
forthcoming relevant changes to legislation. 
 
Councillor Lynch referred to the increase in pavement licences that had been 
granted in the town centre.  She asked whether there would be a review of the 
impact on residents.  The Licensing Manager explained that there was no plan to 
do this but neither had the Council received any complaints. 
 

 RESOLVED –  
 

 that the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 7.30 pm 
and finished at 7.45 pm 
 

 

 


